
STEVE JACKSON GAMES

G U R P S
®

   By JOHN 
GOFF





GURPS and the all-seeing pyramid are registered trademarks of Steve Jackson Games Incorporated. GURPS Warriors, Pyramid and Illuminati Online and the names of
all products published by Steve Jackson Games Incorporated are registered trademarks or trademarks of Steve Jackson Games Incorporated, or used under license.

GURPS Warriors is copyright © 1999 by Steve Jackson Games Incorporated. All rights reserved. Some art copyright www.arttoday.com. 

ISBN 1-55634-393-0 1 2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9  10

STEVE JACKSON GAMES

Written by JOHN GOFF
Edited by

MONTEJON SMITH
Illustrated by

ANDI JONES, 
GLENN KRISTOFFERSEN,

ED NORTHCOTT, SCOTT REEVES, 
and JASON WALTON

Cover by
ROGER CRUZ 

and ROGÉRIO VILELA

GURPS System Design ❚ STEVE JACKSON
Managing Editor ❚ ALAIN H. DAWSON

GURPS Line Editor ❚ SEAN PUNCH
Design and Production ❚ JACK ELMY

Production Assistance ❚ ALEX FERNANDEZ
Print Buying and Proofreading ❚ RUSSELL GODWIN

Art Direction ❚ LOREN WISEMAN
GURPS Errata Coordinator ❚ MICHAEL BOWMAN

Sales & Marketing Manager ❚ ROSS JEPSON
Playtesting and Additional Material
Chris Davies, Peter Dell’Orto, Shawn Fisher, 

Fabian J. Gentner, Bob Huss, J. Hunter Johnson, 
Phil Masters, Garrett Roberts, T. Carter Ross, 

Brian Smithson, William Stoddard, 
and Christopher Thrash.

. . . and our thanks to the dozens of great folk 
who helped out on the Pyramid playtest.

WARRIORS



INTRODUCTION ....... 3
Using This Book  . . . . . . . . . . 3
About the Author  . . . . . . . . . . 3

About GURPS  . . . . . . . . . . 3

TEMPLATES ............ 4
TYPES OF TEMPLATES  . . . . . . . . . 4

Vocational Templates  . . . . . . 4
Ethnic Templates  . . . . . . . . . . 4
Institutional Templates . . . . . . 4

Creative Freedom  . . . . . . . 4
Templates and the Rules  . . . 4
Are Templates 
“Character Classes?”  . . . 4
Racial Templates  . . . . . . . . 4

Archetypes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
TEMPLATE DESIGN . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Concept  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Degree of Detail  . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Templates and 
Your Campaign  . . . . . . . . 5

Templates and 
Your Players . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Attributes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Advantages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Listing Skills  . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Optimization  . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Discounts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Disadvantages  . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Skills . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Pricing the Template  . . . . . . . 7

Variations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Customization Notes  . . . . . . . 8
Completed Examples  . . . . . . . 8

Uniqueness  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Combining Templates  . . . . 8

CUSTOMIZATION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Altering Templates . . . . . . . . . 9

SAMPLE TEMPLATE: 
HEROIC KNIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . 9

SOLDIERS, MERCENARIES, 
AND WARRIORS  . . . . . . . . . . 10
Soldiers and Mercenaries  . . . 10

Tactics and 
the Common Soldier  . . . . 10

General Military   Lenses . . . 10

THE TEMPLATES ... 11
ARCHER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

John Webb  . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Koji Inabe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Andrew Leadflinger  . . . . . 14

Nightshade  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
ARTILLERIST  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Thea Shoekl  . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Nestor Agripianus  . . . . . . 17
Calvin Bonner  . . . . . . . . . 18

Bron  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

AVIATOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Tim Scott . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Beso Pazova  . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Nigel Davies  . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Jake McMasters  . . . . . . . . . . 23
BARBARIAN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

John Smith  . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Olaf Thulinsen  . . . . . . . . . 25
Kicking Horse  . . . . . . . . . 26

Guenter Disl  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
BATTLESUIT TROOPER  . . . . . . 28

Todd Halloway . . . . . . . . . 28
Etienne Duvall  . . . . . . . . . 29
Harvey Dawson  . . . . . . . . 30

Frank Hotchkins . . . . . . . . . . 31
BERSERKER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

Eladio Aguavo  . . . . . . . . . 32
Aaron Michaels  . . . . . . . . 33
Barak . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Jan Havsgaard  . . . . . . . . . . . 35
CAVALRYMAN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

Spencer Kearny  . . . . . . . . 36
Lukas of Thessaly . . . . . . . 37
Jalal Alsadi . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

Ian Lovejoy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
COMMANDO  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

Barry Young  . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Matthew Bradley  . . . . . . . 41
Christoph Blocher  . . . . . . 42

Mike Roarke . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
ENGINEER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

John Hoffstetter  . . . . . . . . 44
Thomas Patterson  . . . . . . 45
Aldo Frustaci  . . . . . . . . . . 46

Plinius Lepidus . . . . . . . . . . . 47
GLADIATOR  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

Kubota  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Euclides Invictus  . . . . . . . 49
Charlotte Banks  . . . . . . . . 50

Charles McBride  . . . . . . . . . 51
GUARD  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

Mark Drotos  . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Kwan Ha Mei  . . . . . . . . . . 53
Anne Henshaw  . . . . . . . . . 54

Reidar the Fair-Haired  . . . . . 55
GUERRILLA  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56

Duy Huang Ban  . . . . . . . . 56
Donald Macmillian  . . . . . 57
Colette Saint-Beuve  . . . . . 58

Eileen Johnson  . . . . . . . . . . . 59
GUNSLINGER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60

Gabriel Ross . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Sterling Nichols  . . . . . . . . 61
Phillip Lightner  . . . . . . . . 62

Roger Arnett . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
HOLY WARRIOR  . . . . . . . . . . . 64

Ahmed ibn-Khalid  . . . . . . 64
Alaric the Bold  . . . . . . . . . 65
Arisbae  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

Michel Guizot  . . . . . . . . . . . 67

HORSEMAN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
Red Eagle  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
Nadhim Bachir  . . . . . . . . . 69
Aurnia  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70

Mishig Tsogbayar  . . . . . . . . 71
HEAVY FOOT SOLDIER  . . . . . 72

Horst Prock  . . . . . . . . . . . 72
Durmak Eye-Biter  . . . . . . 73
Mettius the Clever  . . . . . . 74

Morgan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75
KNIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76

Tizoc  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76
Marta Nayar . . . . . . . . . . . 77
Liam Moran  . . . . . . . . . . . 78

Akimoto Hiroshi  . . . . . . . . . 79
LIGHT FOOT SOLDIER  . . . . . . 80

Ictinos the Brave  . . . . . . . 80
Grettir Thorsen  . . . . . . . . 81
Fiorello Scardino . . . . . . . 82

Aeleia  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83
MARINE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84

Conrad of Azer  . . . . . . . . . 84
Stefan Jenson  . . . . . . . . . . 85
Joseph Aguilar  . . . . . . . . . 86

William Smith  . . . . . . . . . . . 87
MARTIAL ARTIST  . . . . . . . . . . 88

Goseki Kotaro  . . . . . . . . . 88
Simon Moncabrie . . . . . . . 89
Dana Young  . . . . . . . . . . . 90

Chow Kan Tsi  . . . . . . . . . . . 91
NAVAL CREW  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92

Frank Holston  . . . . . . . . . 92
Shadar al-Daub  . . . . . . . . 93
Johann Hauptman  . . . . . . 94

Antonin Koslov  . . . . . . . . . . 95
RIFLEMAN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96

Elena Prouza  . . . . . . . . . . 96
Caleb Talbot . . . . . . . . . . . 97
Mateo Castona  . . . . . . . . . 98

Dawn Hewitt  . . . . . . . . . . . . 99

SCOUT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
Jesse Brown  . . . . . . . . . . 100
Ezekiel Hix  . . . . . . . . . . . 101
Paul Hartwell  . . . . . . . . . 102

Caitlyn of the Barrens  . . . . 103
SHARPSHOOTER  . . . . . . . . . . . 104

Valentin Rudenka . . . . . . 104
Thad Williams  . . . . . . . . 105
Clarence Miller  . . . . . . . 106

Thayer Brule  . . . . . . . . . . . 107
SLAYER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108

Lothian Merrick  . . . . . . . 108
Dieter Kromm  . . . . . . . . 109
Markus Sauter  . . . . . . . . 110

Jennifer Carsten  . . . . . . . . . 111
SPACE CREW  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112

Craig Reed  . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Laura Kazonyi  . . . . . . . . 113
Jeffrey Stinson  . . . . . . . . 114

Danyal Klarck  . . . . . . . . . . 115
STREET TOUGH  . . . . . . . . . . . 116

Kargan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
Domino Vegas  . . . . . . . . 117
Raymond Elmore  . . . . . . 118

Sonny Hensley  . . . . . . . . . . 119
SWORDSMAN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120

Charles LeMoreaux  . . . . 120
Lianne Sakriya  . . . . . . . . 121
Wallace One-Sword . . . . 122

Val’kii Pat’ak  . . . . . . . . . . . 123
VEHICLE CREW . . . . . . . . . . . 124

Clarence Yates  . . . . . . . . 124
Teth Greencloak . . . . . . . 125
Marty Richards  . . . . . . . 126

Brent James  . . . . . . . . . . . . 127

INDEX ............... 128

CONTENTS2

CONTENTS



INTRODUCTION
GURPS Warriors is the second GURPS book devoted to character templates. It

follows the design of the first, GURPS Wizards, and incorporates the same template
system detailed in that work. Character templating will one day replace the Random
Characters rules on pp. B84-85 as the GURPS “quick-start” system.

As with Wizards, Warriors is designed with the new player in mind. Most war-
rior characters are more straightforward than their magic-wielding counterparts, but
there are still more than enough appropriate advantages, disadvantages, and skills to
daunt a new player. With that in mind, Warriors presents a number of different war-
rior character types, spanning – in true GURPS fashion – a variety of genres and
times. 

USING THIS BOOK
Warriors contains 29 templates. Each template contains a description of a type

of warrior, a list of advantages, disadvantages, and skills to choose from when mak-
ing such a hero (along with a discussion of how and why each was chosen), cus-
tomization suggestions, and some brief words on using the template in a campaign.
In addition, four sample characters are provided with each template.

A few notes on the book:
• Whenever possible, we’ve designed the templates for standard 100-

point campaigns. 
• Since the practice of the warrior’s art is often greatly influenced by

technology, we’ve traced the effects of those advances in a template,
when applicable. In each case, the basic template is followed by a series
of lenses to customize the character appropriately for the tech level of
the campaign.

• As in Wizards, the sample characters are merely derived from the tem-
plates, not constrained by them – nor should players be constrained in
constructing their own characters. The templates are meant to depict the
“average” warrior of a particular type. Literature and cinema are filled
with examples of heroic characters who deviate from the standard
mold!

• Finally, to save space, we’ve omitted Literacy and Illiteracy from tem-
plates and sample character write-ups if they would cost 0 points.
Sample characters and templates from TL5+ are assumed to be literate,
as are high-Status characters from some TL4- settings (e.g., Imperial
Rome). When in doubt, see the appropriate worldbook for details.

ABOUT THE AUTHOR
John Goff is currently testing his wife’s patience by working full-time as a

writer. He has a B.A. in History and spent two very enlightening tours of duty in the
U.S. Army. He recently completed the revisions to GURPS Special Ops, Second
Edition. At present, he lives in Richmond, VA – at least until he wins the lottery or is
abducted by aliens.

3INTRODUCTION

ABOUT GURPS
Steve Jackson Games is committed to full

support of the GURPS system. Our address
is SJ Games, Box 18957, Austin, TX 78760.
Please include a self-addressed, stamped
envelope (SASE) any time you write us!
Resources now available include:

Pyramid (www.sjgames.com/pyramid).
Our online magazine includes new rules and
articles for GURPS. It also covers the
hobby’s top games – Advanced Dungeons
& Dragons, Traveller, World of Darkness,
Call of Cthulhu, Shadowrun, and many
more – and other Steve Jackson Games
releases like In Nomine, INWO, Car Wars,
Toon, Ogre Miniatures, and more. And
Pyramid subscribers also have access to
playtest files online, to see (and comment
on) new books before they’re released.

New supplements and adventures. GURPS
continues to grow, and we’ll be happy to let
you know what’s new. A current catalog is
available for an SASE. Or check out our
Web site (below).

Errata. Everyone makes mistakes, includ-
ing us – but we do our best to fix our errors.
Up-to-date errata sheets for all GURPS
releases, including this book, are always
available from SJ Games; be sure to include
an SASE with your request. Or download
them from the Web – see below.

Q&A. We do our best to answer any game
question accompanied by an SASE.

Gamer input. We value your comments.
We will consider them, not only for new
products, but also when we update this book
on later printings!

Internet. Visit us on the World Wide Web
at www.sjgames.com for an online catalog,
errata, and updates, and hundreds of pages
of information. We also have conferences
on Compuserve and AOL. GURPS has its
own Usenet group, too: rec.games.frp.gurps.

GURPSnet. Much of the online discussion
of GURPS happens on this e-mail list. To
join, send mail to majordomo@io.com with
“subscribe GURPSnet-L” in the body, or
point your World Wide Web browser to:
www.io.com/GURPSnet/www.

The GURPS Warriors web page is at
www.sjgames.com/gurps/books/warriors.

PAGE REFERENCES
Any page reference that begins with a B

refers to GURPS Basic Set, Third Edition
Revised; e.g., p. B144 refers to page 144 of
Basic Set. CI refers to Compendium I, CII
to Compendium II, GT to GURPS
Traveller, T:BC to Traveller: Behind the
Claw, S to Space, and so on. See GURPS
Compendium I, p. 181, for a full list of
abbreviations for GURPS titles. Or visit
www.sjgames.com/gurps/abbrevs.html
for an up-to-date list. 



ENGINEER
Fortifications have been a part of warfare throughout recorded history. They

both impede the attacker and protect the defender, thus serving to multiply the effec-
tive strength of the defense. Engineers, also known as sappers or pioneers, are spe-
cialists in both building and destroying fortifications. Their skills are also employed
to construct or demolish other key structures as well, such as bridges and the like.

The role of the engineer has changed greatly as new tactics and strategies have
developed. As with many warriors, gunpowder played a large role in the evolution of
the engineer, although other technological advances have influenced it as well.

Tech Level 1-3. During these periods, engineers were most often employed in
sieges against fortified cities and strongholds. Methods developed to counter fortifi-
cations in TL1 continued to see use even beyond TL3. The primary defensive struc-
ture at this time is a wall or series of walls and ditches. These walls are often sup-
ported by towers along their lengths which allow the defenders to use flanking fire
against the attacking troops.

The primary methods for breaching walls are ladders and siege towers, although
these are only effective on level ground. Rams and picks, often enclosed in mobile,
defensive sheds, are employed to break holes in walls and gates. Attackers may also
dig tunnels (called mines) beneath the walls and collapse them, hoping to create a
breach in the walls. The agger, a method employed by the Romans, is simply a
mound of dirt built high enough to command the wall’s defenses. The most infamous
example of this tactic was the Roman attack on the mountaintop fortress of Masada,
in A.D. 72.

Due to their value, engineers during this period often enjoy a level of status
equivalent to the captains of other military units.

Tech Level 4-6. The advent of gunpowder brings a new aspect to the engineer’s
trade. Now, artillery pieces can actually demolish stone fortifications, allowing the
attackers to strike from a distance. The defender, however, benefits from the same
increased range of fire. Storming the walls becomes suicidal as refinements in
firearms progress. 

Combat engineers have the destructive potential of explosives to assist in their
mission. Dynamite (first available at TL5) is a valuable addition to the engineer’s
toolbox.

Tech Level 7+. Combat engineers during these later periods are focused on tacti-
cal-level operations. Their skills are used to assist regular units in assaulting pre-
pared defenses, particularly in urban environments. Engineers in this period are also
assigned the construction of temporary field defenses, limited bridging exercises,
breaching minor obstacles, and even assisting indigenous populations rebuild war-
torn structures. Engineers are trained in constructing and disarming simple traps
encountered in a field environment, but they are not explosive-ordinance disposal
specialists!

Design Notes
Attributes: Combat engineers are frequently required to do manual labor them-

selves, so we’ve assigned the template a ST 11. Decent hand-eye coordination is also
helpful, so we decided on a DX of 11. The engineer fights his battles with his mind.
We’ve given him an IQ of 12 to reflect that.

Advantages: Combat engineers are usually expected to meet the same require-
ments as other soldiers, so we’ve given the template access to many of the usual sol-
dier-type advantages (e.g., Combat Reflexes, Fit, etc.). Attention to detail is impor-
tant for this character, so we’ve chosen Alertness as an option, and Manual Dexterity
is also helpful. Because many characters of this type are “jacks-of-all-trades,”
Mathematical Ability, Versatile, and Literacy (for low TLs) were also added. 

Modern Day

Staff Sgt. John Hoffstetter (100 pts)
Age 27; 5'11", 166 lbs.; brown hair,

light brown eyes, lightly tanned skin; U.S.
Army NCO in woodlands camouflage,
carrying an M16 and other field gear.
ST 11 [10], DX 12 [20], IQ 12 [20], HT 11 [10]

Basic Speed 5.75, Move 4.
Dodge 5, Parry 9.
Advantages: Alertness +1 [5]; Combat

Reflexes [15]; Fit [5]; Military Rank 1 [5].
Disadvantages: Duty (Military; 15 or

less) [-15]; Impulsiveness [-10]; Over -
confidence [-10]; Sense of Duty (Squad
members) [-5].

Quirks: Quotes sci-fi films; always vol-
unteers; Slightly rebellious; Never packs
equipment according to SOPs; Hates
“busy” work [-5].

Skills: Administration-12 [2]; Armoury/
TL7 (Rifles and Handguns)-13 [4]; Brawl -
ing-12 [1]; Camouflage-12 [1]; Demo -
lition/TL7-13 [4]; Driving/TL7 (Auto -
mobile)-12 [2]; Electronics Oper ation/
TL7 (Communications)-12 [2]; Engineer/
TL7 (Combat)-14 [8]; First Aid/TL7-12
[1]; Guns/TL7 (Light Auto matic)-15* [2];
Guns/TL7 (Rifle)-15* [2]; Hiking-12 [4];
Leadership-13 [4]; Mech anic/TL7 (Diesel
Engine)-11 [1]; Orient eering-12 [2];
Parachuting-12 [1]; Savoir-Faire (Mili -
tary)-12 [1]; Scrounging-13 [2]; Stealth-
13 [4]; Survival (Woodlands)-11 [1];
Tactics-11 [2]; Traps/TL7-13 [4].

*Includes +2 for IQ 12.
Languages: English (native)-12 [0].
Equipment: M16 assault rifle; Four

M67 Defensive Grenades; Bayonet as
knife (imp 1d-1, cut 1d-1), on rifle (imp
1d+2); Gentex vest (PD 2, DR 5); Gentex
helmet (PD 4, DR 5); Six spare 30-round
magazines for M16; Bolt cutters; Multi-
tool; Rucksack; Sleeping bag; Poncho;
Entrenching tool; Spare socks and BDUs. 

Staff Sergeant Hoffstetter is a combat
engineer in the U.S. Army. He is what the
military calls a “hard-charger.” John fre-
quently volunteers for the most exciting
and dangerous schools the Army has to
offer. He’s attended Airborne training,
Military Operations in Urban Terrain
(MOUT) training, and the Advanced
Combat Engineer Course, or “Sapper”
School. He passes on what he’s learned to
his squad members whenever possible.

For the most part, John finds the mili-
tary somewhat boring. This is why he’s
taken so many difficult courses. When
there’s nothing happening on base, he’d
rather be roughing it out in the woods,
often to the dismay of his squad!

ENGINEER44



Light Foot Soldier [60 points]
Attributes: ST 11 [10], DX 12 [20], IQ 10 [0], HT 11 [10].
Advantages: A total of 15 points chosen from among Alertness [5 points/level],

Combat Reflexes [15], Extra Fatigue [3 points/level], Fit or Very Fit [5 or 15],
High Pain Threshold [10], Toughness (DR 1) [10], or +1 ST, DX, or HT.

Disadvantages: A total of -20 points chosen from Bloodlust [-10], Callous [-6],
Chummy or Gregarious [-5 or -10], Code of Honor [-5 to -15], Cowardice [-10],
Impulsiveness [-10], Overconfidence [-10], Post Combat Shakes, Poverty
[varies], Sense of Duty [-5 to -15], Short Attention Span [-10], Status [-5/level],
and Weak Will [-8/level].

Primary Skills: Hiking (P/A) HT+1 [4]-12, 4 points in melee Combat/Weapon skills
like Axe/Mace (P/A), Shield (P/E), Shortsword (P/A) and Spear (P/A), and 4
points in a ranged Combat/Weapon skill such as Axe Throwing (P/E), Bow
(P/H), Crossbow (P/E), or Spear Throwing (P/E).

Secondary Skills:, Running (P/H) HT [4]-11 and Stealth (P/A) DX-1 [1]-11.
Background Skills: Armory/TL (M/A) IQ [2]-10 and a total of 6 points among

Cooking (M/E), First Aid/TL, Savoir-Faire (Military), and Scrounging (all
M/E); Agronomy, Leadership, Orienteering, Survival (any) and Tracking (all
M/A); Tactics (M/H); Brawling and Knife (both P/E); Carousing (P/A; HT); and
any Craft skill.

Customization Notes
• This template is a good starting point for a fantasy or historical character who

has some combat skills, but isn’t a full-time warrior. The light foot soldier’s
low point cost allows enormous flexibility in customizing the character to just
about any concept.

• It’s not common for light foot soldiers to progress far in a military hierarchy,
but an NCO-type subordinate leader may be appropriate. See the NCO lens on
p. 10 for details on further customizing the template.

• Warriors of this type seldom wear heavy armor, choosing to rely on mobility
and missile weapons more than brute strength and melee combat. There are
exceptions to this, of course, but leather armor is a good choice for a starting
light foot soldier.

• Choose a cheap primary weapon like a spear or axe – few light foot soldiers
wield anything as difficult to learn as a flail or as expensive as broadsword.
Missile weapons are very important to this character. Javelins and spears are
always appropriate, while bows become common in TL2 and higher settings.
The crossbow is a weapon of choice by late TL3 or early TL4.

Using This Character
The light foot soldier template is appropriate to any fantasy or historical setting

in which firearms either don’t exist or are still fairly rare. After mid-TL4, this type of
character becomes very rare and, by TL5, such warriors exist only as members of
primitive or barbarian cultures – use the Barbarian template on p. 24 for these types.
It is designed for a 100-point campaign, although its low point cost will allow it to
be used in even a low-power 75-point setting. The GM can also use the template to
represent competent militia troops without further modification.

Renaissance Europe

Fiorello Scardino (50 pts)
Age 29; 5'8", 145 lbs.; dirty blond hair,

hazel eyes, olive skin; a young, slightly
disheveled soldier wearing chainmail.
ST 11 [10], DX 13 [30], IQ 10 [0], HT 11 [10]

Basic Speed 6.00, Move 4.
Dodge 4, Parry 8.
Advantages: Combat Reflexes [15].
Disadvantages: Bloodlust [-10]; Code

of Honor (Mercenary’s) [-5]; Greed [-15];
Impulsiveness [-10].

Quirks: Proud of nationality; Believes
looting is a mercenary’s right; Gets sea-
sick easily; Hates Protestants; Doesn’t
maintain his weapons well [-5].

Skills: Armoury/TL3 (specializing in
bow and arrows)-15/(general)-9 [2];
Brawling-14 [2]; Crossbow-15 [4]; Fast-
Draw (Arrow)-14* [1]; First Aid/TL3-10
[1]; Hiking-12 [4]; Running-12 [4];
Savoir-Faire (Military)-11 [2]; Scroung -
ing-11 [2]; Shield-14 [2]; Shortsword-14
[4]; Stealth-12 [1].

Languages: Italian (native-10 [0];
French-9 [1].

*Includes +1 for Combat Reflexes.
Equipment: Shortsword (1d+1 cut,

1d-1 imp); Crossbow ST 15 (1d+5 imp);
Chainmail shirt (PD 3, DR 4; PD 1, DR 2
vs. impaling); Pot-helm (PD 3, DR 4);
Pavise (large shield) (PD 4, Hits 7/40);
Goat’s foot for cocking crossbow; Wool
blanket; Wooden drinking cup; Small
knife.

Fiorello is a mercenary with an Italian
company from the city of Genoa. His unit
specializes in the use of the crossbow and
is often hired to support French heavy
cavalry and knights. He and his comrades
suffered heavy losses in a recent battle
against English longbowmen. The French
are beginning to reconsider the usefulness

of the Genoese mercenaries in 
their current war. The real rea-

son the crossbowmen did so
poorly isn’t a reflection on
their skill. Their bowstrings got

wet in a sudden downpour
prior to the battle, making
the weapons far less

effective.
The standard tactic

employed by the cross-
bowmen is to carry their
pavise shields on their

back. After firing
their weapons, they
turn their backs to the

enemy and let the long
shield protect them from
return missile fire as they

crank their bows back for
another volley.

LIGHT FOOT SOLDIER82



Age 30; 5'11", 173 lbs.; fair-skinned, blond, with sun-
glasses and a loose-fitting tropical shirt and trousers.

ST: 22 [20] IQ: 15 [30] Speed: 8.00
DX: 16 [20] HT: 16 [10] Move: 8
Dodge: 9 Parry: 11

Advantages
Racial: ST +10 [110]; DX +4 [45]; IQ +2

[20]; HT +5 [60]; Empathy [15]; In-
Betweener Invulnerability [60]; Initiate 3rd
Level [40]; Instant Regeneration [100];
Unaging [15]. Personal: Ally Group (5 75-
point gang members; 12 or less) [20]; Combat
Reflexes [15]; Contact (Police; skill-18, 9 or
less, usually reliable) [6]; Contact (Street;
skill-18, 9 or less, usually reliable) [6]; Spirit
Advisor (9 or less) [10]; Status 1 (free from
Wealth) [0];Wealthy [20].
Disadvantages

Racial: Murder Addiction [-60].
Personal: Bully [-10]; Greed [-15]; Obsession
(Become the most powerful drug lord on the
Caribbean) [-15]; Overconfidence [-10];
Sadism [-10]; Secret (In-Betweener) [-30];
Stubbornness [-5].
Quirks

Intolerant of stupidity; Very diplomatic;
Claims to dislike violence; Bets on pro foot-
ball; Likes to drive fast [-5].
Skills

Accounting-13 [1]; Area Knowledge (Miami)-16 [2];
Fast-Draw (Clip)-15 [ !/2]; Fast-Draw (Pistol)-15 [ !/2];
Guns/TL7 (Light Automatic)-18* [1]; Guns/TL7 (Pistol)-18*
[1]; Intimidation-16 [4]; Karate-16 [4]; Knife-16 [1]; Knife
Throwing-16 [1]; Merchant-15 [2]; Occultism-15 [2]; Savoir-
Faire-15** [0]; Shadowing-15 [2]; Shortsword-16 [2];
Speed-Load (Automatic Pistol)-15 [ !/2]; Speed-Load
(Submachine Gun)-15 [!/2]; Stealth-15 [1]; Streetwise-16 [4];
Survival (Urban)-15 [2]; Theology (Voodoo)-15 [4]. 

*Includes +2 for IQ 15.
**Free from Status.

Languages
English (native)-14 [1]; French-13 [!/2]; Spanish-13 [!/2].

Equipment
IMI Uzi submachine gun; Machete (4d+1 cut); Rolex

watch; Corvette convertible.

Sonny appears to be a law-abiding yuppie living in one
of Miami’s more upscale neighborhoods. That’s only a cover
for his true identity. Beneath the façade, he’s actually one of
the most ruthless drug dealers on the Caribbean coast. He
controls a small gang of hoods and has connections to a num-
ber of Columbian and Central American drug cartels. He’s
got ties to the local police department, which helps him stay
one step ahead of the authorities in his dealings. He’s system-
atically eliminating his competitors through blackmail and
buyouts. A number of the other drug dealers know of

Sonny’s involvement in
the local underworld,
but none seem to be
able to take action
against him.

What no one – not
even his own gang
members – knows is
that Sonny is not
human at all. He’s able
to assume virtually any
human form, but his
natural shape is a horrid
skinless mass with
exposed bloody muscle
tissue (Fright Check
at -3). Norm ally, he
hides this under his
“Sonny” skin. He has a
number of others stored
in liquid-filled jars in a
closet at home. This
unique talent has allow -
ed him to manipulate
other drug dealers in
the area according to
his plans. Faced with a

stubborn competitor, Sonny kills him, skins the body, and
assum es his identity long enough to transfer his holdings to
Sonny’s own. A number of Sonny’s former enemies’ skins
are now housed on the shelves in his closet!

Sonny also has a number of other powers as a result of
his race. His In-Betweener Invulnerability causes him to take
only 1 point per die of damage from bullets and impaling
weapons (modified by bullet type), and is detailed fully on p.
VO99. His spirit advisor is a minor petro loa which provides
him with warnings and information on his enemies. Thanks
to his drug connections, his Murder Addiction is easily sated
by preying on illegal immigrants or junkies. 

Sonny is designed as a powerful opponent in a modern-
day GURPS Voodoo campaign. His In-Betweener powers
combined with his criminal connections make him very dan-
gerous to all but the most cautious foes. He’s also well suited
to any modern Horror setting. To make full use of his abili-
ties, the Voodoo worldbook is necessary.

119

SONNY HENSLEY (500 POINTS)

STREET TOUGH



Aeleia, 83.
Agripianus, Nestor, 17.
Akimoto Hiroshi, 79.
Alaric the Bold, 65.
al-Daub, Shadar, 93.
Alsadi, Jalal, 38.
Aguavo, Eladio, 32.
Aguilar, Joseph, 86.
Arabian Nights characters,

64, 69, 93.
Archer, 12-15.
Archetypes, 5.
Arisbae, 66.
Arnett, Roger, 63.
Artillerist, 16-19.
Attributes, 6.
Aurnia, 70.
Autoduel characters, 126.
Aviator, 20-23.
Aztecs characters, 76, 98.
Bachir, Nadhim, 69.
Banks, Charlotte, 50.
Barak, 34.
Barbarian, 24-27.
Battlesuit Trooper, 28-31.
Berserker, 32-35.
Blocher, Christoph, 42.
Blood Types characters, 111.
Bonner, Calvin, 18.
Bradley, Matthew, 41.
Bron, 19.
Brown, Jesse, 100.
Brule, Thayer, 107.
Caitlyn of the Barrens, 103.
Carsten, Jennifer, 111.
Castona, Mateo, 98.
Cavalryman, 36-39.
Character, classes, 4;

concepts, 5; types, 8; see
also character names
and genres.

China characters, 53, 71, 91.
Chow Kan Tsi, 91.
Civil War characters, 97.
Cliffhangers characters, 23,

24, 32, 39, 87, 89, 118.
Commando, 40-43.
Conrad of Azer, 84.
Customization, 9; notes, 8.
Cyberpunk characters, 54,

62, 90, 117.
Davies, Nigel, 22.
Dawson, Harvey, 30.
Disadvantages, 7.
Discounts, 6.
Disl, Guenter, 27.
Drill specialization, 10.
Drotos, Mark, 52.

Duvall, Ettienne, 29.
Duy Huang Ban, 56.
Elmore, Raymond, 118.
Engineer, 44-47.
Equipment, 8.
Eye-Biter, Durmak, 73.
Fantasy characters, 14, 19,

25, 34, 38, 48, 55, 65, 70,
72, 73, 75, 78, 83, 84, 103,
108, 116, 122, 123, 125.

Frank, Holston, 92.
Frustaci, Aldo, 46.
Gladiator, 48-51.
Goseki Kotaro, 88.
Greece characters, 37, 66, 80.
Greencloak, Teth, 125.
Guard, 52-55.
Guerrilla, 56-59.
Guizot, Michel, 67.
Gunslinger, 60-63.
Halloway, Todd, 28.
Hartwell, Paul, 102.
Hauptman, Johann, 94.
Havsgaard, Jan, 35.
Heavy Foot Soldier, 72-75.
Henshaw, Anne, 54.
Hensley, Sonny, 119.
Hewitt, Dawn, 99.
Hix, Ezekial, 101.
Hoffstetter, John, 44.
Holy Warrior, 64-67.
Horror characters, see

Cliffhangers characters.
Horseman, 68-71.
Hotchkins, Frank, 31.
ibn-Khalid, Ahmed, 64.
Ictinos the Brave, 80.
Illiteracy, 3.
Imperial Rome characters,

17, 47, 49, 74.
Introduction, 3.
Invictus, Euclides, 49.
James, Brent, 127.
Japan characters, 13, 79, 88.
Jenson, Stefan, 85.
Jobs, 4, 6.
Johnson, Eileen, 59.
Kargan, 116.
Kazonyi, Laura, 113.
Kearny, Spencer, 36.
Kicking Horse, 26.
Klarck, Danyal, 115.
Knight, 76-79.
Koji Inabe, 13.
Koslov, Antonin, 95.
Kromm, Dieter, 109.
Kubota, 48.
Kwan Ha Mei, 53.

Leadflinger, Andrew, 14.
LeMoreaux, Charles, 120.
Lenses and filters, 9.
Lepidus, Plinius, 47.
Light Foot Soldier, 80-83.
Lightner, Phillip, 62.
Literacy, 3.
Lovejoy, Ian, 39.
Lukas of Thessaly, 37.
Macmillian, Donal, 57.
Marine, 84-87.
Martial Artist, 88-91.
McBride, Charles, 51.
McMasters, Jake, 23.
Mecha characters, 28, 77.
Mercenaries, 10.
Merrick, Lothian, 108.
Mettius the Clever, 74.
Michaels, Aaron, 33.
Middle Ages characters, 12,

46, 57, 67, 82.
Military lenses, 10.
Miller, Clarence, 106.
Modern characters, 18, 33,

41, 43, 44, 50, 52, 56, 60,
86, 92, 102.

Moncabrie, Simon, 89.
Moran, Liam, 78.
Morgan, Sergeant, 75.
Naval Crew, 92-95.
Nayar, Marta, 77.
Nichols, Sterling, 61.
Nightshade, 15.
Officer lenses, 10.
Old West characters, 26, 36,

51, 63, 68, 101, 106.
One-Sword, Wallace, 122.
Optimization, 6-7.
Page references, 3.
Pat’ak, Val’kii, 123.
Patterson, Thomas, 45.
Pazova, Beso, 21.
Pregenerated characters, 6-7.
Prock, Horst, 72.
Prouza, Elena, 96.
Quirks, 8.
Racial templates, 4.
Red Eagle, 68.
Reed, Craig, 112.
Reidar the Fair-Haired, 55.
Reign of Steel characters,

31, 59, 100, 110.
Renaissance characters, see

Middle Ages characters.
Richards, Marty, 126.
Rifleman, 96-99.
Roarke, Mike, 43.
Ross, Gabriel, 60.
Rudenka, Valentin, 104.
Saint-Beuve, Colette, 58.
Sakriya, Lianne, 121.
Sample template, heroic

knight, 9; see also
template names.

Sauter, Markus, 110.
Scardino, Fiorello, 82.
Scott, Tim, 20.
Scout, 100-103.
Sharpshooter, 104-107.
Shoekl, Thea, 16.
Skills, 7, 10; background 6;

listing, 5-6; primary, 6;
secondary, 6; suggested
levels, 7.

Slayer, 108-111.
Smith, John, 24.
Smith, William, 87.
Soldiers, 10.
Space characters, 45, 107,

112, 115, 121.
Space Crew, 112-115.
Special Ops characters, 41,

92.
Steampunk characters, 30,

61, 94.
Stereotyping, 6.
Stinson, Jeffrey, 114.
Street Tough, 116-119.
Supers characters, 15, 29.
Swashbucklers characters,

95, 120.
Swordsman, 120-123.
Tactics skill, 10.
Talbot, Caleb, 97.
Technomancer characters,

20, 99, 105, 114.
Templates, altering, 9;

campaign and, 5; 
choices within, 7;
combining, 8-9; cost, 
6-7; design system, 5-8;
detail and, 5-6;
interactive 7; open, 7-8;
players and, 5; rules and,
4; types, 4-5; variations,
6-8; see also template
names.

Thorsen, Grettir, 81.
Thulinsen, Olaf, 25.
Tizoc, 76.
Traveller characters, 16, 21,

27, 42, 85, 96, 113.
Tsogbayar, Mishig, 71.
Uniqueness, 8.
Vegas, Domino, 117.
Vehicle Crew, 124-127.
Viet Nam characters, see

Modern Characters.
Vikings characters, 35, 81.
Vocational templates, 4.
Voodoo characters, 119.
Webb, John, 12.
Williams, Thad, 105.
World War II characters, 22,

40, 58, 104, 124, 127.
Yates, Clarence, 124.
Young, Dana, 90.
Young, Barry, 40.

INDEX128

INDEX



STEVE JACKSON GAMES

STUCK FOR AN ADVENTURE? 

NO PROBLEM.
Warehouse 23 sells high-quality 

game adventures and supplements 
in print and PDF formats.

● Free downloadable adventures for 
GURPS, In Nomine, and Traveller!

● Fun gaming accessories – shot glasses, 
shirts, specialty six-siders, and more!

● PDFs from Atlas Games, Amarillo Design
Bureau, Pelgrane Press, Goodman Games, 
and many others – plus gems from 
the up-and-comers.

● Original material for Transhuman Space
and new GURPS supplements from 
Kenneth Hite, Phil Masters, David Pulver, 
Sean Punch, and William Stoddard!

● Fully searchable files of GURPS Fourth
Edition supplements.

● Digital editions of out-of-print classics, 
from Orcslayer and the complete run of ADQ
to GURPS China and GURPS Ice Age.

● Buy board games and roleplaying PDFs in 
the same order! Download digital purchases
again whenever you need to. 

warehouse23.com

®


	Contents
	Introduction	
	Using This Book
	About the Author
	About GURPS	

	Templates	
	Types of Templates
	Vocational Templates	
	Ethnic Templates	
	Institutional Templates	
	Creative Freedom
	Templates and the Rules	
	Are Templates “Character Classes”?	
	Racial Templates	

	Archetypes	

	Template Design
	Concept	
	Degree of Detail	
	Templates and Your Campaign	
	Templates and Your Players	

	Attributes	
	Advantages	
	Listing Skills	
	Optimization	
	Discounts	

	Disadvantages	
	Skills	
	Pricing the Template	
	Variations	

	Customization Notes	
	Completed Examples	
	Uniqueness	
	Combining Templates	


	Customization
	Altering Templates	

	Sample Template: Heroic Knight
	Soldiers, Mercenaries, and Warriors	
	Soldiers and Mercenaries
	Tactics and the Common Soldier	
	General Military Lenses	



	The Templates	
	Archer 	
	John Webb
	Koji Inabe 
	Andrew Leadflinger
	Nightshade

	Artillerist	
	Thea Skoekl
	Nestor Agripianus  
	Calvin Bonner
	Bron

	Aviator	
	Tim Scott
	Beso Pazova
	Nigel Davies
	Jake McMasters

	Barbarian	
	John Smith
	Olaf Thulinsen
	Kicking Horse
	Guenter Disl

	Battlesuit Trooper	
	Todd Holloway
	Etienne Duvall
	Harvey Dawson
	Frank Hotchkins

	Berserker	
	Eladio Aguavo
	Aaron Michaels
	Barak
	Jan Havsgaard

	Cavalryman	
	Spencer Kearny
	Lukas of Thessaly
	Jalal Alsadi 
	Ian Lovejoy

	Commando 	
	Barry Young
	Matthew Bradley
	Christoph Blocher
	Mike Roarke

	Engineer	
	John Hoffstetter 
	Thomas Patterson
	Aldo Frustaci
	Plinius Lepidus

	Gladiator	
	Kubota
	Euclides Invictus
	Charlotte Banks
	Charles McBride

	Guard	
	Mark Drotos
	Kwan Ha Mei
	Anne Henshaw
	Reidar the Fair-Headed

	Guerrilla 	
	Duy Huang Ban
	Donald Macmillian
	Colette Saint-Beuve
	Eileen Johnson

	Gunslinger	
	Gabriel Ross
	Sterling Nichols
	Phillip Lightner
	Roger Arnett

	Holy Warrior 	
	Ahmed ibn-Khalid
	Alaric the Bold
	Arisbae
	Michel Guizot	

	Horseman
	Red Eagle
	Nadhim Bachir
	Aurnia
	Mishig Tsogbayar

	Heavy Foot Soldier	
	Horst Prock 
	Durmak Eye-Biter
	Mettius the Clever
	Morgan

	Knight	
	Tízoc
	Marta Nayar
	Liam Moran
	Akimoto Hiroshi

	Light Foot Soldier 	
	Ictinos the Brave
	Grettir Thorsen
	Fiorello Scardino
	Aeleia

	Marine	
	Conrad of Azer
	Stefani Jenson
	Joseph Aguilar
	William Smith

	Martial Artist 	
	Goseki Kotaro
	Simon Moncabrie
	Dana Young
	Chow Kan Tsi

	Naval Crew	
	Frank Holston
	Shadar al-Daud
	Johann Hauptmann
	Antonin Kozlov

	Rifleman	
	Elena Prouza
	Caleb Talbot
	Mateo Castona
	Dawn Hewitt

	Scout	
	Jesse Brown
	Ezekiel Hix
	Paul Hartwell
	Caitlyn of the Barrens

	Sharpshooter 	
	Valentin Rudenko
	Thad Williams
	Clarence Miller
	Thayer Brule

	Slayer	
	Lothian Merrick
	Dieter Kromm
	Markus Sauter
	Jennifer Carsten

	Space Crew	
	Craig Reed
	Laura Kazonyi
	Jeffrey Stinson
	Danyal Klarck

	Street Tough	
	Kargan
	Domino Vegas
	Raymond Elmore
	Sonny Hensley

	Swordsman	
	Charles LaMoreaux
	Lisanne Sakariya
	Wallace One-Sword
	Val’kii Pat’ak

	Vehicle Crew	
	Clarence Yates
	Teth Greencloak
	Marty Richards
	Brent James

	Index	


